
Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

                         CITY OF PITTSBURGH
             COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FUND
  
  
  
                       QUARTERLY BOARD MEETING
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
                         CITY OF PITTSBURGH
                       MAYOR'S CONFERENCE ROOM
                             FIFTH FLOOR
                        CITY-COUNTY BUILDING
                   PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219
  
  
                     THURSDAY, DECEMBER 6, 2018
  
  
  
  



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

2

  
     APPEARANCES:
  
  
   Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board:
  
        Mr. Ralph Sicuro, Chairman
        Mr. Ryan Herbinko, Vice Chairman
        Ms. Janet Manuel, Secretary
        Mr. Richard Ruffolo, Treasurer
        Mr. Michael Lamb, Member
  
        Executive Director:
  
        Ms. Margaret L. Lanier
  
  
   As Counsel for Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund:
  
        Frank, Gale, Bails, Murcko & Pocrass, P.C.
        Frederick N. Frank, Esquire
        Gulf Tower, 33rd Floor
        707 Grant Street
        Pittsburgh, PA  15219
  
  
   As Presenter:
  
        James Wesner, CFA
        Marquette Associates
        180 North LaSalle Street, Suite 3500
        Chicago, IL  60601
  
  
   Present Telephonically:
  
        Jason Fine, Senior Principal
        Korn Ferry Hay Group
        1650 Arch Street, Suite 2300
        Philadelphia, PA  19103
  
  
  
  



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

3

 1              (Whereupon, the Quarterly Meeting of the
  
 2   Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board commenced at
  
 3   1:01 p.m.)
  
 4                               -  -  -
  
 5                        P R O C E E D I N G S
  
 6                               -  -  -
  
 7              MR. SICURO:  The first order of business is a call
  
 8   to order.
  
 9              Next, we have the roll call.
  
10              Mayor Peduto?
  
11              Council President Bruce Kraus?
  
12              Controller Michael Lamb?
  
13              MR. LAMB:  Here.
  
14              MR. SICURO:  Director of Human Resources and Civil
  
15   Service Janet Manuel?
  
16              MS. MANUEL:  Present.
  
17              MR. SICURO:  Ralph Sicuro, Chair, here.
  
18              Ryan Herbinko?
  
19              MR. HERBINKO:  Here.
  
20              MR. SICURO:  Rich Ruffolo?
  
21              MR. RUFFOLO:  Here.
  
22              MR. SICURO:  Of course, our Executive Director,
  
23   Margaret Lanier.
  
24              MS. LANIER:  Here.
  
25              MR. SICURO:  Next is public comment.  Anybody here



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

4

  
 1   that wishes to speak before the Board, you have three minutes.
  
 2   We ask that you state your name.  Is there anybody interested
  
 3   in speaking under public comment?
  
 4              Seeing none, the next order of business is approval
  
 5   of the minutes.  Everybody has the minutes from the last
  
 6   meeting.  Is there any discussion on the minutes?   Any change
  
 7   that we need to make?
  
 8              Seeing none, all those in favor of approving the
  
 9   minutes say aye.
  
10              MR. HERBINKO:  Aye.
  
11              MR. LAMB:  Aye.
  
12              MS. MANUEL:  Aye.
  
13              MR. RUFFOLO:  Aye.
  
14              MR. SICURO:  Aye.
  
15              Opposed?
  
16              The ayes have it.
  
17              Next up will be the bills and communication report
  
18   from the Executive Director.
  
19              MS. LANIER:  Good afternoon, everyone.  Funding of
  
20   the pension is 758.8 million, 58.38 percent funded as of
  
21   September 30th, 2018.  The return on the portfolio over the
  
22   last 12 months ending 9/30/18 is 7.3 percent for the invested
  
23   portfolio and 7.4 percent for the composite portfolio.
  
24              The parking asset valued through 6/30/18 is valued
  
25   at 298.2 million.  The final MMO payment, $12,415,598.50, and



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

5

  
 1   the parking asset payment, 6,688,000.  Contributions were made
  
 2   on November 16, 2018, and the additional budgeted contribution,
  
 3   $10 million, was made the same day.  There's a statement in
  
 4   your package of the individual pension funding level and the
  
 5   overall liability as of 9/30/2018.
  
 6              Maher Duessel will begin their audit on the city's
  
 7   pension fund after the new year.
  
 8              Are there any questions?
  
 9              MR. LAMB:  That $6 million parking payment,
  
10   that's -- that's -- you say that's the last quarterly payment?
  
11   Is that what that was?
  
12              MS. LANIER:  The last quarterly payment, yes.
  
13              MR. LAMB:  Okay.
  
14              MS. LANIER:  Are there any other questions?
  
15              MR. SICURO:  Seeing none, thank you, Margaret.
  
16              Next up is our investment portfolio update for the
  
17   third quarter.  Jamie?
  
18              MR. WESNER:  Thank you, Mr. Chairman.
  
19              Good afternoon, everyone.  I will walk through a
  
20   quick update on the broad market environment.  As Mr. Frank
  
21   mentioned when we first sat down, we're having a little bit of
  
22   a volatility in the last few days in the global equity markets,
  
23   so we'll talk through a little bit of the current situation.
  
24              Within the book that I handed out, we have kind of a
  
25   variety of return sheets.  We have the November market value



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

6

  
 1   return, so we'll walk through that as we talk through the
  
 2   current markets.
  
 3              We have your October flash report, which is,
  
 4   obviously, a little stale.  But we're just too close to the
  
 5   month end to have our November returns.
  
 6              And then in the back of this book, we have the
  
 7   comprehensive third-quarter report, which has, you know, all of
  
 8   the detailed information on your managers, your peer rankings,
  
 9   and we'll hit a few highlights within that report.
  
10              But if we start inside the front cover -- we can
  
11   skip past the first page, and we can even skip past the update
  
12   on Marquette.  That's there just to give you a little bit of an
  
13   update on what we are doing at Marquette.
  
14              One comment.  We did have our investment symposium
  
15   since our last meeting.  I know that Mr. Sicuro was able to
  
16   join us.  We do have materials -- if anyone is interested in
  
17   seeing the topics that were discussed, we do have online access
  
18   to some of the talks of the day and also access to the printed
  
19   material.  So if you have any interest, please let me know.
  
20              But if we turn to the next page -- it will be the
  
21   landscape page.  And that's going to be titled the "Market
  
22   Tracker," and this is going to highlight the capital market
  
23   returns for the month of November.
  
24              So since we last sat down together in early
  
25   September, we kind of came off of a very strong summer period



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

7

  
 1   for the markets.  We entered into October, which was a period
  
 2   of, you know, pretty high volatility.  November was the same, a
  
 3   very volatile month, but November ended a little bit higher.
  
 4   And currently we're in, you know, a little bit of a downturn
  
 5   again in the capital markets, especially over the last two
  
 6   market sessions, today and the losses that we saw, you know,
  
 7   about 2 1/2, 3 percent on Tuesday.
  
 8              But through November, if we look at this page -- and
  
 9   we'll start in the upper left-hand corner.  The broad markets
  
10   were up about 2 percent in the U.S. during the month of
  
11   November.  Year to date, that left the S&P 500, which is the
  
12   largest equity exposure that you have within your portfolio --
  
13   it left that a positive 5 percent.
  
14              The international markets, slightly positive for
  
15   November, but the difference between the U.S. and the
  
16   international markets is year to date.  While the U.S. markets
  
17   are positive about 5 percent, the international markets are
  
18   down anywhere from 5 to 15 percent.  So, you know, the
  
19   international markets which were the kind of stars of 2017 have
  
20   definitely been the laggards of 2018.
  
21              So a lot of the trade discussion that's been out
  
22   there, it has disproportionately been affecting the
  
23   international markets versus the domestic markets up until the
  
24   last few days.  In the last few days with kind of the -- I
  
25   don't want to call them false hopes but the initial comments



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

8

  
 1   that we might have a reprieve in some of the tariffs from the
  
 2   talks down in Argentina, now it looks like that might not be --
  
 3   that maybe there wasn't as much progress as we had anticipated
  
 4   or were originally told.  And so the last two sessions we've
  
 5   seen that sell-off, which now totals about, you know, 5 percent
  
 6   in just a couple of days.  So a pretty severe sell-off, but the
  
 7   international markets have beared the brunt of that.
  
 8              The one highlight for November is the emerging
  
 9   markets, which had been the laggard in 2018 so far.  Emerging
  
10   markets actually had a very strong month of November.  So
  
11   emerging markets were up 4 percent, so they were the strongest
  
12   part of the global capital markets during the month of
  
13   November.
  
14              If we go to the middle of the page.  This doesn't
  
15   affect you too terribly much, but it is important as we look at
  
16   the behavior of the market.  It is the difference between large
  
17   cap and small cap stocks and growth and value stocks.  And so
  
18   I'll focus on the blue boxes in the middle of the page.  And
  
19   this just highlights that as we've gone through 2018 in the
  
20   U.S. market large cap growth, the upper right-hand of those
  
21   blue boxes, up 8 percent.  Technology, although it has been
  
22   volatile over the last couple of months, it has still been the
  
23   leader of the U.S. stock market.  Small cap value, mid cap
  
24   value kind of the left -- down and to the left, down 2 percent.
  
25   So we've seen about a 10-point differential between the best



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

9

  
 1   performing and the worst performing parts of the U.S. market,
  
 2   which has actually narrowed quite a bit.  Earlier in the year,
  
 3   it was actually quite -- quite a larger differential.
  
 4              Fixed income.  Go to the top of the page, kind of
  
 5   top center and top right.  We all know that interest rates have
  
 6   been going up in the U.S.   We're finally starting to see
  
 7   interest rates start to creep up across the world as well, but
  
 8   the U.S. is definitely kind of the leader right now in raising
  
 9   rates.  We're seeing short-term rates rise the most, but we're
  
10   seeing interest rates kind of in the 3 percent range, kind of
  
11   across a wide range of maturities.
  
12              What has that done to returns in the capital markets
  
13   and, more specifically, within your portfolio?  That's the
  
14   table in the upper right-hand corner.  November, bond returns
  
15   were slightly positive, up about 6/10ths of a percent.  But
  
16   year to date, bonds are negative, so we've lost more in
  
17   principal value from bonds as interest rates have gone up than
  
18   we've earned in our interest payments.  So bonds are down 1.8
  
19   percent.  A lot less volatility than stocks.  They're still
  
20   designed to kind of be the anchor of your portfolio, but it is
  
21   important to note that as interest rates go up, it does create
  
22   some headwind for bond performance.
  
23              The hedge funds in the middle right column.  So
  
24   hedge fund returns -- you know, hedge funds have struggled a
  
25   little bit, but the strategy that's done the best has been one



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

10

  
 1   in your portfolio called Parametric.  And you'll see in the
  
 2   bottom of that hedge fund table of returns it's called the CBOE
  
 3   PutWrite Index.  And it's the one that's most strongly positive
  
 4   year to date and has seen the least amount of volatility as
  
 5   well.  So we like those types of strategies.  They're low cost.
  
 6   They're rather simple, but they perform the best.  So it's nice
  
 7   when you can kind of get all those things in one product.
  
 8              And commodities.  You don't have any direct
  
 9   commodity exposure in your portfolio, in the bottom right-hand
  
10   column, but it's important to talk about commodities right now
  
11   because November was one of the most volatile months for
  
12   commodities in the last several decades.
  
13              So we saw commodity prices -- or we saw oil prices
  
14   alone down 22 percent in November.  Oil had actually been up
  
15   quite strongly year to date, but we saw 20 percent, 22 percent
  
16   knocked off of oil prices, so it brought the whole commodities
  
17   complex down, you know, over 11 percent for the month.
  
18              So that's just volatility.  The capital markets,
  
19   the stock market doesn't like volatility.  So when you see
  
20   volatility anywhere, whether it's coming out of the talks in
  
21   Argentina, whether it's the commodity markets, that scares the
  
22   equity markets and folks take risk off in their portfolios.
  
23   And when you take risk off, that causes stock prices to go
  
24   down.  So a lot of the volatility that we've seen over the last
  
25   couple days and the last couple months, a lot of that is driven



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

11

  
 1   by a few of these areas where there's just a lot of
  
 2   uncertainty.
  
 3              And, actually, the last thing I'll wrap up on --
  
 4   we'll shift back over to the bottom left and kind of one of the
  
 5   more stable pieces of the capital markets and more stable
  
 6   pieces of your portfolio, which is real estate.
  
 7              Real estate in your portfolio is best benchmarked by
  
 8   the top of those two benchmarks.  So for the quarter -- this is
  
 9   just through September.  We only get our real estate returns on
  
10   a quarterly basis.  But up 1.7 percent for the quarter.  Year
  
11   to date, it's up 5.3 percent.  Real estate has continued to be
  
12   a nice, steady income-producing asset class.  It's a nice
  
13   stabilizer for your portfolio, just like the parking asset is.
  
14   Real estate is kind of in the same principles.  It's just a
  
15   nice income-producing asset class with more steady returns.
  
16   And we'll see that in a moment when we look at your portfolio.
  
17              Any questions on the broad markets?
  
18              And, again, we don't see -- you know, it's hard,
  
19   obviously, to predict a recession, but we know interest rates
  
20   are going to continue to go up.  The Federal Reserve is going
  
21   to continue to increase rates.  And the big question is just
  
22   going to be how can the markets, you know, tolerate it?  So
  
23   we're still seeing positive growth here in the U.S.  We're
  
24   still seeing positive growth really across the globe.  But it's
  
25   just a lot of the uncertainties are still causing those capital



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

12

  
 1   markets to be negative.
  
 2              So if we go behind the first tab, which is
  
 3   Exhibit 1, this will bring us to the October flash report.  So
  
 4   these numbers will look a little bit different because October
  
 5   was a strongly negative month, so the month returns will look
  
 6   more negative.  But on that first page, we're looking at more
  
 7   of a year-to-date snapshot.
  
 8              And if you look at the positive returns that we had
  
 9   for the month of -- for the month of November and you see the
  
10   returns that we've had more recently, we're probably around
  
11   these current year-to-date numbers, maybe a little below.  But
  
12   if you're trying to hedge where we are with October numbers and
  
13   where we are currently, we're probably just a little below
  
14   these figures.
  
15              So if you look at the chart on the top of the page,
  
16   year to date, up 1.3 percent.  We're probably a little bit
  
17   closer to, you know, break even for the year right now, so
  
18   we're probably closer to flat.  If you look at the longer term
  
19   returns over the kind of one-, three-, five-year periods,
  
20   obviously, that puts you up much closer to your actuarial rate
  
21   of return.
  
22              The middle left-hand part of the page shows
  
23   specifically with your portfolio where we are.  So, again, up
  
24   1.3 percent.
  
25              The invested portfolio, a little bit down.  So,



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

13

  
 1   naturally, in the period of tougher capital markets, the
  
 2   parking asset is going to be a smoother for your overall
  
 3   portfolio.  It's going to help balance out the returns.  But
  
 4   your actual invested portfolio has performed, you know, pretty
  
 5   well versus peers, and we'll see that in a little bit when we
  
 6   look at the rankings.
  
 7              But fixed income is down about 2 percent.
  
 8              U.S. equities is up a half a percent.
  
 9              International equities, although down 9 percent --
  
10   we'll see it in a little bit when we look at it versus the
  
11   benchmarks -- is actually outperforming the benchmarks.  So
  
12   your active manager has done a good job of adding value.
  
13              And then you see at the very bottom the hedge fund
  
14   composite down 6/10ths of a percent.  It's obviously down a lot
  
15   less than the international markets.  They have protected you
  
16   on the downside.
  
17              If you look at pages 2 and 3, this just gives you
  
18   that snapshot of, you know, where the current asset allocation
  
19   of your portfolio is.  The left side, page 2, includes the
  
20   parking asset.  The right side just highlights the investable
  
21   assets.  And so as Margaret mentioned in her remarks, the
  
22   portfolio at the end of October was $727 million.  You know,
  
23   the parking asset is a little bit overweight.  We really don't
  
24   have any control over that, but you're very close to our kind
  
25   of target of that, staying around 40 percent of the portfolio.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

14

  
 1              And, actually, I might use the opportunity to shift
  
 2   you over to the right side the page to see this in the context
  
 3   of just the investable portfolio.  You can see that the U.S.
  
 4   assets are 39 percent.  Your international equity assets are
  
 5   about half that, at 18, 19 percent.  So over the last, you
  
 6   know, five, even ten years, as U.S. markets have significantly
  
 7   outperformed international markets and have benefited from
  
 8   that, you're kind of at a 1/3, 2/3 in your global equity
  
 9   allocation.
  
10              You can also see your emerging managers there and
  
11   your hedge fund composite.  One thing to note on the hedge
  
12   funds is that we are in the process of transitioning from the
  
13   EnTrust Diversified Select Equity Fund to a special fund that
  
14   is -- basically, we call it a "fund of one."  So it will just
  
15   be a similar product, but it will just be for the municipal
  
16   trust here in Pittsburgh.  The nice thing is we can negotiate
  
17   lower fees with that and have it be more customized.  That is
  
18   going to transition on -- in the beginning of the year.  One of
  
19   the positives is over the last, you know, two months we've had
  
20   a decent amount of cash from the payout of the old fund.  As we
  
21   waited to invest in the new fund, holding that cash over the
  
22   last couple of months has actually, you know, benefited us
  
23   quite a bit as the markets have gone down and you've had that
  
24   cash that's just there earning 2 percent in our money market
  
25   sweep account.  So that's actually benefited us.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

15

  
 1              And then you can see the Parametric strategy down
  
 2   there kind of rounding out your hedge space, and real estate as
  
 3   well.
  
 4              Returns on pages 4 and 5.  You know, here I want to
  
 5   comment a little bit to the long-term returns right now.  If
  
 6   you look at the 10-year returns, they actually look quite, you
  
 7   know, impressive, up 8 1/2, 9 percent over the 10-year basis.
  
 8   Because if you think about -- even though we've had a difficult
  
 9   last month, think about the period that just rolled off those
  
10   10-year returns.  It's September and October of 2008.  So those
  
11   two very difficult months rolled off, so our 10-year returns
  
12   here look very, very positive.  But you can see, again, going
  
13   kind of from two years and beyond, your average returns are
  
14   still all kind of above kind of our target rate of return.
  
15              The invested portfolio, you know, also quite strong
  
16   over the longer periods.  And, again, if you look at the
  
17   two-year returns for both the portfolio, the invested and the
  
18   total portfolio, you know, it's still up basically 8 percent.
  
19   So the returns were so strong in 2017 that even though we've
  
20   had a weak 2018 if we kind of average the two years together,
  
21   you're still at your target 7 1/2 percent rate of return.
  
22              Your active managers.  Most everyone is actually
  
23   performing, you know, pretty well.  We don't have any concerns
  
24   with any of the active managers.  On the fixed income side,
  
25   Federated has been a bit above, outperforming the benchmark.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

16

  
 1   BlackRock just over the last year has been a bit below, but its
  
 2   long-term performance is very strong.
  
 3              On the U.S. equities side, you have a little bit of
  
 4   underperformance in U.S. equities.  Most of that
  
 5   underperformance is driven by the fact that small caps have
  
 6   underperformed large caps and you have a healthy allocation to
  
 7   small caps.  Over the long term, small caps are expected to
  
 8   outperform, but in the short term they have given us a little
  
 9   bit more volatility.  But if you go out to the 10-year column,
  
10   you know, those are -- two of your best strategies are your
  
11   allocations to Frontier and Guyasuta.
  
12              International equities, I mentioned this a little
  
13   before.  International equities, your managers have actually
  
14   added good value and protected on the downside.  So MFS, which
  
15   is your largest allocation, year to date, you know, their
  
16   benchmark was down 9.3 percent.  They were down 7.7 net of
  
17   fees, so, you know, protecting by, you know, over a percent and
  
18   a half.  The same thing with your State Street Emerging Market
  
19   Fund, you know, down 13.  You know, benchmark, down 15.  And
  
20   then ASB -- sorry -- ABS, your emerging market hedge manager,
  
21   down kind of the same as State Street, 13.  Kind of
  
22   outperforming one benchmark and underperforming another.
  
23              If we transition --
  
24              MR. SICURO:  Jamie, real quick.  So the spaces where
  
25   we have dashes, those are just -- we were not in the funds that



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

17

  
 1   long?
  
 2              MR. WESNER:  Exactly.  Yes.  So for a lot of the --
  
 3   if you go back 10 years, you know, a lot of the strategies
  
 4   you've not had that long.
  
 5              If we transition up to the top of page 5 with your
  
 6   emerging manager portfolio with Twin, CIM, and Fusion.  On an
  
 7   absolute basis year to date, Twin has performed the best, but
  
 8   it's also because it's been kind of in the best area of the
  
 9   market to be in, which is large cap equities.  So they're up
  
10   1.4 percent year to date.  CIM is down 2 percent, just slightly
  
11   below its benchmark.  And then Fusion is down 6.  But if you
  
12   think of it, Fusion is a global manager, so they have that
  
13   allocation to internationals which the other two don't.
  
14              Again, on the hedge fund side, kind of protection on
  
15   the downside.  You see a few of the -- two of the managers are
  
16   in negative territory, ABS and EnTrust.  But then the EnTrust
  
17   Special Opportunities Fund is actually a positive 2.7 percent,
  
18   and Parametric is up 6/10ths of a percent.
  
19              And then real estate, to kind of round it all out,
  
20   is up 5.7 percent.  So, again, that nice kind of stabilizer
  
21   within the portfolio.
  
22              No recommended changes to any of the managers.  I
  
23   think everyone is performing kind of at expectations.
  
24              Page 9 of that section of the book, just to
  
25   highlight, you know, two other strategies that you have that



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

18

  
 1   you still have a significant amount of capital in.  So this is
  
 2   your private equity portfolio.  You have two strategies here
  
 3   with Crescent that are more recent investments.  And
  
 4   respectively, you know, the two strategies, one is up 8.8
  
 5   percent net of fees, and the other is up 7.6 percent.  And
  
 6   they're measured kind of over -- an annualized measure over the
  
 7   life span of the investment, so both very positive and both
  
 8   continuing to pay out a large amount of capital to you.
  
 9              The only other thing I'm going to hit in this book
  
10   is behind Exhibit 2.  I just want to highlight rankings real
  
11   quick.  Because I always kind of make the comment that you
  
12   can't pay benefits with rankings, with relative performance;
  
13   we're actually paying benefits with absolute performance.  But
  
14   it is important to, you know, see how you're doing versus other
  
15   public pension plans.
  
16              So if we go behind the second black tab, Exhibit 2,
  
17   and if you go to page 8 and 9, this highlights the performance
  
18   through the end of September, but it also gives you relative
  
19   rankings versus the public defined benefit peer group.
  
20              And if you go to the top and look at your total
  
21   portfolio year to date, you know, the ranking, top 16 percent.
  
22   The three-year ranking, a little lower for that portfolio but
  
23   that's because of the parking asset.  It actually held us back
  
24   a little over the three-year basis.  If you go down to the
  
25   total invested portfolio, which is the next section down, you



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

19

  
 1   see your invested portfolio over the three years was actually
  
 2   in the top quartile, the top 18 percentile.  So that's just
  
 3   because the markets were so strong that the 7 1/2 percent
  
 4   return we get from the parking asset actually diluted overall
  
 5   performance.  I'll take that any day of the week, to have
  
 6   markets that are so strong that the 7 1/2 percent is dilutive.
  
 7   So that's just kind of an exception there.
  
 8              But if you look at the 4, 5, you know, 7, 10, the
  
 9   top half, top quartile versus your peer group, the invested
  
10   portfolio, you know, you see most of those time periods, you
  
11   know, top quartile versus the peers.  So your asset allocation
  
12   that you've approved is the biggest driver of that performance.
  
13   And then the investment managers try to help generate a little
  
14   bit of alpha, a little bit of outperformance in each of their
  
15   different asset classes, but a lot of it always comes down to
  
16   the asset allocations.
  
17              So we just like to show this just to make sure that,
  
18   again, you're comparing yourself not only versus your
  
19   benchmarks but peers, just to see that you're performing up to
  
20   expectations.  And the same information is in here for the
  
21   managers.  I won't go through it all.
  
22              And then the final point that I'll make is on
  
23   page -- I apologize.  It is on page -- page 14.  Returns are
  
24   one thing, but how you achieve those returns is another.  So
  
25   page 14, again, shows you versus that peer group of 219 other



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

20

  
 1   public defined benefit plans.  This shows over the five-year
  
 2   period.  The other plans are all those little dots.  Your plan
  
 3   is the red square.  And what you notice is that you're above
  
 4   the x-axis, so you're above that cross.  You have higher
  
 5   returns, but you have less risk.  So that's kind of the ideal
  
 6   area to be in.  We want you to be in what we call the northwest
  
 7   quadrant.  We want to have higher returns with less volatility,
  
 8   and that's what you've been able to achieve.  So the goal is to
  
 9   keep that red square in that space.
  
10              And, again, when you have periods of volatility now,
  
11   we would expect, since you have a less volatile portfolio, that
  
12   you would be protected on the downside, and we'll see that as
  
13   October and November start to play out more.  And in December
  
14   we'll hopefully see that in the protection from your active
  
15   managers and protection from your asset allocation.
  
16              Any questions on the report?  Again, no action
  
17   items, no recommendations today.
  
18              MR. SICURO:  Is that all, Jamie?
  
19              MR. WESNER:  That's all.
  
20              MR. SICURO:  Thank you very much.
  
21              MR. WESNER:  Thank you.
  
22              MR. SICURO:  Next up will be our solicitor's report.
  
23              MR. FRANK:  Thank you.  We've had limited legal
  
24   activity since our last board meeting.
  
25              Mr. Wesner did indicate that we would be amending



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

21

  
 1   our agreement with EnTrust.  We are investing in the same type
  
 2   of a product, a hedge fund of funds.  We are moving, as he
  
 3   mentioned, to a custom portfolio for us versus the commingled
  
 4   portfolio in which we were previously invested.  We were
  
 5   presented with the agreement.  We reviewed both the nature of
  
 6   the investments we would be making, to be sure that they were
  
 7   permitted investments under the Municipal Investment Act which
  
 8   we are subject to, and that the structure of the agreement was
  
 9   acceptable in terms of enforcement of our rights.  And we are
  
10   satisfied in both instances, and the agreement has been
  
11   approved and executed by all parties.  And that's all that I
  
12   have to report.
  
13              Just very briefly, at the conclusion of the meeting,
  
14   Marquette and I will be making a presentation to the trustees
  
15   on an update on the law related to fiduciary duties.  No
  
16   official action will be taken, and it will be a permitted
  
17   conference under the Sunshine Act.  Thank you.
  
18              MR. SICURO:  Thank you.  Any questions for the
  
19   solicitor?
  
20              All right.  Next, our presentation of resolutions.
  
21   We have a resolution before you that authorizes payment for
  
22   professional services rendered by Frank, Gale, Bails, Murcko &
  
23   Pocrass, P.C., in amount of $1,340 for the months of August
  
24   through October 2018.
  
25              MR. LAMB:  Move to approve.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

22

  
 1              MR. HERBINKO:  Second.
  
 2              MR. SICURO:  It's been moved and seconded.
  
 3              All those -- any discussion?   All those in favor,
  
 4   say aye.
  
 5              MR. HERBINKO:  Aye.
  
 6              MR. LAMB:  Aye.
  
 7              MS. MANUEL:  Aye.
  
 8              MR. RUFFOLO:  Aye.
  
 9              MR. SICURO:  Aye.
  
10              Opposed?
  
11              Resolution passed.
  
12              Next is new business, setting our schedule for 2019.
  
13   The dates that we have before us is Thursdays, 1:00 p.m., here
  
14   in this conference room on February 7th, May 2nd,
  
15   September 5th, and December 5th.  Do we have any issues?  Okay.
  
16              I don't remember.  Do we need to vote on those?
  
17              MR. FRANK:  Not really, unless there is any
  
18   discussion.
  
19              MR. SICURO:  No discussion?  No issues?
  
20              That is all we have under --
  
21              MS. LANIER:  These dates pretty much coincide with
  
22   what we did this year, so...
  
23              MR. SICURO:  Okay.  That's it for new business.  No
  
24   continuing business?
  
25              Anybody on the Board have any other business they



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

23

  
 1   would like to discuss?
  
 2              MR. LAMB:  I just had a question, and I'm -- my
  
 3   memory is failing me.  At the last meeting, we did discuss next
  
 4   steps with the emerging program.  Have we -- have we taken
  
 5   additional steps there or not?
  
 6              MR. WESNER:  We did discuss it at the last meeting.
  
 7   And the takeaway from that was that we were not going to open
  
 8   this up to -- we're not going to open up another RFP.
  
 9              MR. LAMB:  Right.
  
10              MR. WESNER:  We were going to wait.
  
11              MR. LAMB:  But I thought we agreed to do additional
  
12   allocation to the existing.
  
13              MR. WESNER:  We were going to discuss that.
  
14   Currently kind of the performance of everyone is at the
  
15   benchmark, maybe slightly below, so we're going to hold off in
  
16   making any new allocations until we get into 2019.
  
17              MR. LAMB:  Okay.
  
18              MR. WESNER:  But the remaining amount that's
  
19   earmarked would be allocated eventually to the, you know,
  
20   existing managers.
  
21              MR. LAMB:  Okay.
  
22              MR. SICURO:  May I clarify on that?  How long have
  
23   we had the emerging manager program up and running?
  
24              MR. WESNER:  It's been a little -- about two years.
  
25              MR. SICURO:  Oh, about two years.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

24

  
 1              MR. WESNER:  At first, Twin and CIM came in, and
  
 2   then Fusion was a little bit after that.
  
 3              MR. SICURO:  Okay.  Mr. Lamb, if we could maybe
  
 4   perhaps next month have a recommendation from Jamie to what we
  
 5   should do with the --
  
 6              MR. LAMB:  Yeah.  I agree with that.
  
 7              MR. SICURO:  -- remainder of the money?
  
 8              MR. LAMB:  Yes.  I think we should have some kind of
  
 9   resolution as to what would happen with the rest of those
  
10   funds.
  
11              MR. WESNER:  The one takeaway from the last meeting
  
12   was that we were not going to open it up to --
  
13              MR. LAMB:  I agree with that.  I agree that the
  
14   additional funding that's available, we should be -- you know,
  
15   those managers that we feel have, you know, performed, we
  
16   should be funding those.
  
17              MR. WESNER:  We'll bring you up to date on that at
  
18   the next meeting.
  
19              MR. LAMB:  Okay.
  
20              MR. SICURO:  Thank you.  Any other issues?
  
21              MR. LAMB:  Did you want to discuss the --
  
22              MR. SICURO:  As far as our securities litigation
  
23   firms that we have, to clarify, we have currently three
  
24   litigation firms.  Is that correct?
  
25              MR. FRANK:  I think we only have one now.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

25

  
 1              MR. SICURO:  We only have one now?
  
 2              MR. FRANK:  Right.  Robbins Geller.
  
 3              MR. SICURO:  Robbins Geller?
  
 4              MR. FRANK:  Right.
  
 5              MR. SICURO:  Is it -- I don't know when we last
  
 6   reviewed our contract with this firm, whether we want to -- I
  
 7   think as a process, we should look at reviewing these type of
  
 8   things on a periodic basis.
  
 9              MR. FRANK:  Okay.  We can do that.  They don't
  
10   charge us for their services.  And, I mean, they have been
  
11   responsive in giving us updates of anywhere we could file a
  
12   class action.  But if the Board wants me to look for other --
  
13   we really would have to issue an RFP.
  
14              MR. SICURO:  I understand.
  
15              MR. FRANK:  We want to do that because of the
  
16   provisions in the State Pension Act on professional services.
  
17   If you want me to draw something up to that effect, I could do
  
18   it for the Board to approve at the next meeting, which would be
  
19   an RFP to review and put it out for any other portfolio
  
20   monitoring firms.
  
21              MR. LAMB:  My recollection is that we had more than
  
22   one firm.
  
23              MR. FRANK:  We did, but one discontinued -- I think
  
24   two just discontinued their services with us.
  
25              MR. LAMB:  Okay.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

26

  
 1              MR. FRANK:  They just voluntarily ended it.
  
 2              MR. LAMB:  But I think it's important -- I think
  
 3   it's important to have more than one firm.  I don't know what
  
 4   the right number is, but it should be more than one.  But, like
  
 5   you said, the service is free.  They each have different kind
  
 6   of theories on cases and on loss and fraud, and so I just think
  
 7   it's important we -- we should at least open it up to an
  
 8   additional or more than one additional firm.  So I would be in
  
 9   support of doing an RFP.
  
10              MR. FRANK:  All right.  I'll have it ready for the
  
11   next board meeting.
  
12              MR. LAMB:  Okay.
  
13              MR. RUFFOLO:  What is the name of the firm now?
  
14              MR. FRANK:  Robbins Geller.  R-o-b-b-i-n-s.  Geller,
  
15   G-e-l-l-e-r.  Okay.  So that's who is doing it.
  
16              MR. RUFFOLO:  Thank you.
  
17              MR. SICURO:  Thank you.
  
18              MR. FRANK:  Okay.
  
19              MR. SICURO:  Any other questions?  Any other
  
20   comments?  Anybody from the Board?  No?
  
21              Then I need a motion to adjourn.
  
22              MR. LAMB:  So moved.
  
23              MS. MANUEL:  Second.
  
24              MR. SICURO:  All those in favor signify by saying
  
25   aye.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

27

  
 1              MR. HERBINKO:  Aye.
  
 2              MR. LAMB:  Aye.
  
 3              MS. MANUEL:  Aye.
  
 4              MR. RUFFOLO:  Aye.
  
 5              MR. SICURO:  Aye.
  
 6              Opposed?
  
 7              Thank you, everybody.
  
 8              (Whereupon, the Quarterly Meeting of the
  
 9   Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board concluded at
  
10   1:33 p.m.)
  
11
  
12
  
13
  
14
  
15
  
16
  
17
  
18
  
19
  
20
  
21
  
22
  
23
  
24
  
25



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

28

  
                           C E R T I F I C A T E
  
   COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA      :
   COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY               :  SS.:
  
  
        I, Rita A. Ross, Registered Professional Reporter, do
   hereby certify that the foregoing pages containing the
   proceedings before the COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST
   FUND BOARD were transcribed by me from machine shorthand.
  
        I hereby certify that the foregoing pages are a true and
   accurate transcript of said proceedings to the best of my skill
   and hearing ability.
  
        I do further certify that I am not a relative of any party
   hereto, nor am I otherwise interested in the event of this
   action.
  
        IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and
   affixed my seal of office at Coraopolis, Pennsylvania, on
   December 8, 2018.
  
  
  
  
  
   ___________________________   
   RITA A. ROSS, RPR

 



Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board 
Quarterly Board Meeting December 6, 2018

$

$1,340 (1)
    21:23
$10 (1)
    5:3
$12,415,598.50 (1)
    4:25
$6 (1)
    5:9
$727 (1)
    13:22

A

able (2)
    6:15;20:8
above (4)
    15:14,25;20:3,4
ABS (2)
    16:20;17:16
absolute (2)
    17:7;18:13
acceptable (1)
    21:9
access (2)
    6:17,18
account (1)
    14:25
achieve (2)
    19:24;20:8
across (3)
    9:7,11;11:24
Act (3)
    21:7,17;25:16
action (3)
    20:16;21:16;25:12
active (4)
    13:12;15:22,24;
    20:14
activity (1)
    20:24
actual (1)
    13:4
actually (17)
    8:10;9:2,3;10:14;
    11:3;13:11;14:1,22,
    25;15:6,22;16:13;
    17:17;18:13,23;19:1,
    4
actuarial (1)
    12:20
added (1)
    16:14
adding (1)
    13:12
additional (6)
    5:2;23:5,11;24:14;
    26:8,8
adjourn (1)
    26:21
affect (1)

    8:15
affecting (1)
    7:22
afternoon (2)
    4:19;5:19
again (11)
    7:5;11:18;12:23;
    15:12,16;17:14,20;
    19:18,25;20:10,16
agree (3)
    24:6,13,13
agreed (1)
    23:11
agreement (4)
    21:1,5,8,10
allocated (1)
    23:19
allocation (8)
    13:18;14:9;16:6,
    15;17:13;19:11;
    20:15;23:12
allocations (3)
    16:11;19:16;23:16
alone (1)
    10:14
alpha (1)
    19:14
although (2)
    8:21;13:9
always (2)
    18:11;19:15
amending (1)
    20:25
amount (6)
    10:4;14:20;18:1,8;
    21:23;23:18
anchor (1)
    9:20
annualized (1)
    18:6
anticipated (1)
    8:3
apologize (1)
    19:23
approval (1)
    4:4
approve (2)
    21:25;25:18
approved (2)
    19:12;21:11
approving (1)
    4:8
area (2)
    17:8;20:6
areas (1)
    11:1
Argentina (2)
    8:2;10:21
around (2)
    12:10;13:25
ASB (1)
    16:20
asset (15)

    4:24;5:1;11:12,13,
    15;13:2,18,20,23;
    18:23;19:4,11,15,16;
    20:15
assets (3)
    13:21;14:4,4
audit (1)
    5:6
August (1)
    21:23
authorizes (1)
    21:21
available (1)
    24:14
average (2)
    15:13,20
aye (18)
    4:9,10,11,12,13,14;
    22:4,5,6,7,8,9;26:25;
    27:1,2,3,4,5
ayes (1)
    4:16

B

back (4)
    6:6;11:4;17:3;
    18:23
Bails (1)
    21:22
balance (1)
    13:3
basically (2)
    14:14;15:18
basis (5)
    11:10;15:7;17:7;
    18:24;25:8
beared (1)
    8:7
begin (1)
    5:6
beginning (1)
    14:18
behavior (1)
    8:16
behind (3)
    12:2;18:10,16
below (5)
    12:11,13;16:1;
    17:11;23:15
benchmark (6)
    15:25;16:16,19,22;
    17:11;23:15
benchmarked (1)
    11:7
benchmarks (4)
    11:8;13:11,11;
    19:19
benefit (2)
    18:19;20:1
benefited (3)
    14:7,22,25
benefits (2)

    18:12,13
best (7)
    8:25;9:25;10:6;
    11:7;16:10;17:7,8
beyond (1)
    15:13
big (1)
    11:21
biggest (1)
    19:12
bills (1)
    4:17
bit (22)
    5:21,23;6:12;7:3,4;
    9:2,25;12:4,16,25;
    13:5,10,23;14:23;
    15:5,25;16:1,3,9;
    19:14,14;24:2
black (1)
    18:16
BlackRock (1)
    16:1
blue (2)
    8:18,21
Board (9)
    3:2;4:1;20:24;
    22:25;25:12,18;
    26:11,20;27:9
bond (2)
    9:14,22
bonds (3)
    9:16,17,18
book (4)
    5:24;6:6;17:24;
    18:9
both (5)
    15:17;18:7,7;21:5,
    10
bottom (4)
    10:2,9;11:4;13:13
boxes (2)
    8:18,21
break (1)
    12:17
briefly (1)
    21:13
bring (2)
    12:3;24:17
broad (3)
    5:20;7:9;11:17
brought (1)
    10:16
Bruce (1)
    3:11
brunt (1)
    8:7
budgeted (1)
    5:2
business (6)
    3:7;4:4;22:12,23,
    24,25

C

call (5)
    3:7,9;7:25;14:14;
    20:6
called (2)
    10:1,2
came (2)
    6:25;24:1
can (10)
    6:10,11;10:7;
    11:22;14:3,10,16;
    15:1,12;25:9
cap (6)
    8:17,17,20,23,23;
    17:9
capital (10)
    6:22;7:5;8:12;
    9:12;10:18;11:5,25;
    13:1;18:1,8
caps (4)
    16:5,6,7,7
cases (1)
    26:6
cash (3)
    14:20,21,24
causes (1)
    10:23
causing (1)
    11:25
CBOE (1)
    10:2
center (1)
    9:5
Chair (1)
    3:17
Chairman (1)
    5:18
change (1)
    4:6
changes (1)
    17:22
charge (1)
    25:10
chart (1)
    12:15
CIM (3)
    17:6,10;24:1
city's (1)
    5:6
Civil (1)
    3:14
clarify (2)
    23:22;24:23
class (3)
    11:12,15;25:12
classes (1)
    19:15
close (2)
    6:4;13:24
closer (3)
    12:17,18,20

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

$1,340 - closer



Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board 
Quarterly Board Meeting December 6, 2018

coincide (1)
    22:21
column (3)
    9:23;10:10;16:9
coming (1)
    10:20
commenced (1)
    3:2
comment (5)
    3:25;4:3;6:14;
    15:5;18:11
comments (2)
    7:25;26:20
commingled (1)
    21:3
commodities (4)
    10:8,10,12,16
commodity (3)
    10:9,13,21
communication (1)
    4:17
comparing (1)
    19:18
complex (1)
    10:17
composite (3)
    4:23;13:14;14:11
Comprehensive (3)
    3:2;6:7;27:9
concerns (1)
    15:23
concluded (1)
    27:9
conclusion (1)
    21:13
conference (2)
    21:17;22:14
context (1)
    14:2
continue (2)
    11:20,21
continued (1)
    11:11
continuing (2)
    18:8;22:24
contract (1)
    25:6
contribution (1)
    5:2
Contributions (1)
    5:1
control (1)
    13:24
Controller (1)
    3:12
corner (2)
    7:9;9:14
cost (1)
    10:5
Council (1)
    3:11
couple (5)
    8:6,22;10:25,25;

    14:22
course (1)
    3:22
cover (1)
    6:10
create (1)
    9:21
creep (1)
    9:7
Crescent (1)
    18:3
cross (1)
    20:4
current (4)
    5:23;6:2;12:11;
    13:18
currently (4)
    7:4;12:13;23:14;
    24:23
custom (1)
    21:3
customized (1)
    14:17

D

dashes (1)
    16:25
date (12)
    7:11,16;9:16;10:4,
    15;11:11;12:16;
    16:15;17:7,10;18:21;
    24:17
dates (2)
    22:13,21
day (3)
    5:3;6:18;19:5
days (5)
    5:22;7:24,24;8:6;
    10:25
decades (1)
    10:12
December (2)
    20:13;22:15
decent (1)
    14:20
defined (2)
    18:19;20:1
definitely (2)
    7:20;9:8
designed (1)
    9:20
detailed (1)
    6:8
difference (2)
    7:15;8:16
different (3)
    12:4;19:15;26:5
differential (2)
    8:25;9:3
difficult (2)
    15:8,11
diluted (1)

    19:4
dilutive (1)
    19:6
direct (1)
    10:8
Director (3)
    3:14,22;4:18
discontinued (2)
    25:23,24
discuss (5)
    23:1,3,6,13;24:21
discussed (1)
    6:17
discussion (5)
    4:6;7:21;22:3,18,
    19
disproportionately (1)
    7:22
Diversified (1)
    14:13
domestic (1)
    7:23
done (3)
    9:12,25;13:12
dots (1)
    20:2
down (27)
    5:21;6:24;7:18;8:2,
    24,24;9:18;10:14,17,
    24;12:25;13:7,9,14,
    14;14:23;15:1;16:16,
    16,19,19,21;17:10,
    11;18:24,25;19:15
downside (4)
    13:16;16:14;17:15;
    20:12
downturn (1)
    7:4
draw (1)
    25:17
driven (2)
    10:25;16:5
driver (1)
    19:12
Duessel (1)
    5:6
during (2)
    7:10;8:12
duties (1)
    21:15

E

Earlier (1)
    9:2
early (1)
    6:24
earmarked (1)
    23:19
earned (1)
    9:18
earning (1)
    14:24

effect (1)
    25:17
emerging (9)
    8:8,9,11;14:10;
    16:18,20;17:6;23:4,
    23
end (3)
    6:5;13:22;18:18
ended (2)
    7:3;26:1
ending (1)
    4:22
enforcement (1)
    21:9
entered (1)
    7:1
EnTrust (4)
    14:13;17:16,16;
    21:1
environment (1)
    5:20
equities (7)
    13:8,9;16:3,4,12,
    13;17:9
equity (7)
    5:22;7:12;10:22;
    14:4,8,13;18:2
especially (1)
    7:5
estate (7)
    11:6,7,9,11,14;
    15:2;17:19
even (5)
    6:11;12:17;14:6;
    15:8,19
eventually (1)
    23:19
Everybody (2)
    4:5;27:7
everyone (5)
    4:19;5:19;15:22;
    17:23;23:14
Exactly (1)
    17:2
exception (1)
    19:7
executed (1)
    21:11
Executive (2)
    3:22;4:18
Exhibit (3)
    12:3;18:10,16
existing (2)
    23:12,20
expect (1)
    20:11
expectations (2)
    17:23;19:20
expected (1)
    16:7
exposure (2)
    7:12;10:9

F

fact (1)
    16:5
failing (1)
    23:3
false (1)
    7:25
far (2)
    8:9;24:22
favor (3)
    4:8;22:3;26:24
February (1)
    22:14
Federal (1)
    11:20
Federated (1)
    15:25
feel (1)
    24:15
fees (3)
    14:17;16:17;18:5
few (6)
    5:22;6:9;7:24,24;
    11:1;17:15
fiduciary (1)
    21:15
figures (1)
    12:14
file (1)
    25:11
final (2)
    4:25;19:22
finally (1)
    9:6
firm (5)
    25:6,22;26:3,8,13
firms (3)
    24:23,24;25:20
first (6)
    3:7;5:21;6:11;12:2,
    6;24:1
five (1)
    14:6
five-year (2)
    12:19;20:1
Fixed (3)
    9:4;13:7;15:24
flash (2)
    6:3;12:3
flat (1)
    12:18
focus (1)
    8:18
folks (1)
    10:22
Frank (14)
    5:20;20:23;21:22;
    22:17;24:25;25:2,4,9,
    15,23;26:1,10,14,18
fraud (1)
    26:6

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

coincide - fraud



Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board 
Quarterly Board Meeting December 6, 2018

free (1)
    26:5
front (1)
    6:10
Frontier (1)
    16:11
Fund (16)
    3:2;5:7;9:24;10:2;
    13:13;14:11,13,13,
    14,20,21;16:19;
    17:14,17;21:2;27:9
funded (1)
    4:20
Funding (4)
    4:19;5:4;24:14,16
funds (6)
    9:23,24;14:12;
    16:25;21:2;24:10
Fusion (4)
    17:6,11,12;24:2

G

Gale (1)
    21:22
Geller (4)
    25:2,3;26:14,14
G-e-l-l-e-r (1)
    26:15
generate (1)
    19:13
given (1)
    16:8
gives (2)
    13:17;18:18
giving (1)
    25:11
global (4)
    5:22;8:12;14:8;
    17:12
globe (1)
    11:24
goal (1)
    20:8
Good (4)
    4:19;5:19;13:12;
    16:14
group (3)
    18:19;19:9,25
growth (4)
    8:17,20;11:23,24
Guyasuta (1)
    16:11

H

half (4)
    13:8;14:5;16:18;
    19:9
handed (1)
    5:24
happen (1)
    24:9

hard (1)
    11:18
headwind (1)
    9:22
healthy (1)
    16:6
hedge (12)
    9:23,24,24;10:2;
    12:12;13:13;14:11,
    11;15:2;16:20;17:14;
    21:2
held (1)
    18:23
help (2)
    13:3;19:13
Herbinko (6)
    3:18,19;4:10;22:1,
    5;27:1
high (1)
    7:2
higher (3)
    7:3;20:4,7
highlight (4)
    6:22;8:8;17:25;
    18:10
highlights (4)
    6:9;8:19;13:20;
    18:17
hit (2)
    6:9;18:9
hold (1)
    23:15
holding (1)
    14:21
hopefully (1)
    20:14
hopes (1)
    7:25
Human (1)
    3:14

I

ideal (1)
    20:5
important (7)
    8:15;9:21;10:10;
    18:14;26:2,3,7
impressive (1)
    15:7
includes (1)
    13:19
income (3)
    9:4;13:7;15:24
income-producing (2)
    11:12,15
increase (1)
    11:21
Index (1)
    10:3
indicate (1)
    20:25
individual (1)

    5:4
information (2)
    6:8;19:20
initial (1)
    7:25
inside (1)
    6:10
instances (1)
    21:10
interest (8)
    6:19;9:5,7,10,17,
    18,21;11:19
interested (2)
    4:2;6:16
international (12)
    7:14,16,17,19,23;
    8:7;13:9,15;14:4,7;
    16:12,13
internationals (1)
    17:13
into (2)
    7:1;23:16
invest (1)
    14:21
investable (2)
    13:20;14:3
invested (9)
    4:22;12:25;13:4;
    15:15,17;18:25;19:1,
    9;21:4
investing (1)
    21:1
investment (5)
    5:16;6:14;18:7;
    19:13;21:7
investments (3)
    18:3;21:6,7
issue (1)
    25:13
issues (3)
    22:15,19;24:20
items (1)
    20:17

J

Jamie (4)
    5:17;16:24;20:18;
    24:4
Janet (1)
    3:15
job (1)
    13:12
join (1)
    6:16

K

keep (1)
    20:9
kind (35)
    5:24;6:25;7:19,24;
    8:24;9:4,8,10,10,20;

    10:7;11:4,14;12:19;
    13:24;14:8;15:2,13,
    14,14,20;16:21,21;
    17:8,14,19,20,23;
    18:6,11;19:7;20:5;
    23:14;24:8;26:5
knocked (1)
    10:16
Kraus (1)
    3:11

L

laggard (1)
    8:9
laggards (1)
    7:20
Lamb (24)
    3:12,13;4:11;5:9,
    13;21:25;22:6;23:2,
    9,11,17,21;24:3,6,8,
    13,19,21;25:21,25;
    26:2,12,22;27:2
landscape (1)
    6:21
Lanier (6)
    3:23,24;4:19;5:12,
    14;22:21
large (5)
    8:16,20;16:6;17:9;
    18:8
larger (1)
    9:3
largest (2)
    7:12;16:15
last (26)
    4:5,22;5:10,12,22;
    6:15,24;7:5,24,24;
    8:4,22;10:12,24,25;
    11:3;14:5,19,22;
    15:9;16:1;20:24;
    23:3,6;24:11;25:5
law (1)
    21:15
leader (2)
    8:23;9:8
least (2)
    10:4;26:7
left (6)
    7:11,13;8:24,24;
    11:4;13:19
left-hand (2)
    7:9;12:22
legal (1)
    20:23
less (5)
    9:19;13:15;20:5,7,
    11
level (1)
    5:4
liability (1)
    5:5
life (1)

    18:7
limited (1)
    20:23
litigation (2)
    24:22,24
little (26)
    5:21,23;6:4,12;7:3,
    4;9:25;12:4,11,13,16,
    25;13:5,10,23;15:5;
    16:3,8,12;18:22,24;
    19:13,14;20:2;23:24;
    24:2
long (4)
    16:7;17:1,4;23:22
longer (2)
    12:18;15:16
long-term (2)
    15:5;16:2
look (19)
    7:8;8:15;11:16;
    12:4,5,8,15,18;13:6,
    10,17;15:6,6,12,16;
    18:20;19:8;25:7,12
looking (1)
    12:6
looks (1)
    8:2
loss (1)
    26:6
losses (1)
    7:6
lost (1)
    9:16
lot (10)
    7:21;9:19;10:24,
    25;11:1,25;13:14;
    17:2,3;19:15
low (1)
    10:5
lower (2)
    14:17;18:22

M

Maher (1)
    5:6
making (3)
    21:6,14;23:16
manager (5)
    13:12;16:20;17:6,
    12;23:23
managers (12)
    6:8;14:10;15:22,
    24;16:13;17:15,22;
    19:13,21;20:15;
    23:20;24:15
Manuel (6)
    3:15,16;4:12;22:7;
    26:23;27:3
Margaret (3)
    3:23;5:15;13:21
market (14)
    5:20,25;6:21,22;

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

free - market



Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board 
Quarterly Board Meeting December 6, 2018

    7:6;8:16,20,23;9:1;
    10:19;14:24;16:18,
    20;17:9
markets (32)
    5:22;6:2;7:1,5,9,
    14,16,16,17,19,23,23;
    8:7,9,10,11,12;9:12;
    10:18,21,22;11:5,17,
    22;12:1;13:1,15;
    14:6,7,23;19:3,6
Marquette (3)
    6:12,13;21:14
material (1)
    6:19
materials (1)
    6:16
maturities (1)
    9:11
May (2)
    22:14;23:22
maybe (4)
    8:3;12:11;23:15;
    24:3
Mayor (1)
    3:10
mean (1)
    25:10
measure (1)
    18:6
measured (1)
    18:6
Meeting (12)
    3:1;4:6;6:15;
    20:24;21:13;23:3,6;
    24:11,18;25:18;
    26:11;27:8
memory (1)
    23:3
mentioned (4)
    5:21;13:21;16:12;
    21:3
MFS (1)
    16:14
Michael (1)
    3:12
mid (1)
    8:23
middle (4)
    8:14,18;9:23;12:22
might (3)
    8:1,2;14:1
million (5)
    4:20,25;5:3,9;
    13:22
minutes (5)
    4:1,5,5,6,9
MMO (1)
    4:25
moment (1)
    11:16
money (2)
    14:24;24:7
monitoring (1)

    25:20
month (13)
    6:5,23;7:3,10;8:10,
    12;10:17;12:5,5,9,9;
    15:9;24:4
months (8)
    4:22;8:22;10:11,
    25;14:19,22;15:11;
    21:23
more (16)
    9:13,16;11:5,5,15;
    12:6,6,10;14:17;
    16:9;18:3;20:13;
    25:21;26:3,4,8
most (6)
    9:9;10:3,11;15:22;
    16:4;19:10
motion (1)
    26:21
Move (1)
    21:25
moved (2)
    22:2;26:22
moving (1)
    21:2
much (5)
    8:3,15;12:20;
    20:20;22:21
Municipal (4)
    3:2;14:15;21:7;
    27:9
Murcko (1)
    21:22

N

name (2)
    4:2;26:13
narrowed (1)
    9:2
naturally (1)
    13:1
nature (1)
    21:5
need (3)
    4:7;22:16;26:21
negative (5)
    9:16;12:1,5,6;
    17:16
negotiate (1)
    14:16
net (2)
    16:16;18:5
new (5)
    5:7;14:21;22:12,
    23;23:16
Next (15)
    3:9,25;4:4,17;5:16;
    6:20;18:25;20:22;
    21:20;22:12;23:3;
    24:4,18;25:18;26:11
nice (6)
    10:6;11:12,12,15;

    14:16;17:20
none (3)
    4:4,8;5:15
northwest (1)
    20:6
note (2)
    9:21;14:11
notice (1)
    20:3
November (17)
    5:2,25;6:5,23;7:2,
    3,8,11,15;8:8,10,13;
    9:14;10:11,14;12:9;
    20:13
number (1)
    26:4
numbers (3)
    12:4,11,12

O

obviously (4)
    6:4;11:19;12:20;
    13:14
October (9)
    6:3;7:1;12:3,4,12;
    13:22;15:10;20:13;
    21:24
off (7)
    6:25;10:16,22,23;
    15:9,11;23:15
official (1)
    21:16
oil (3)
    10:13,14,16
old (1)
    14:20
One (21)
    6:14;8:8;9:25;10:3,
    7,11;11:4;14:11,14,
    18;16:22;18:4;19:24;
    24:11,25;25:1,22,23;
    26:3,4,8
one- (1)
    12:19
online (1)
    6:17
only (5)
    11:9;18:9;19:18;
    24:25;25:1
open (4)
    23:7,8;24:12;26:7
Opportunities (1)
    17:17
opportunity (1)
    14:1
Opposed (3)
    4:15;22:10;27:6
order (3)
    3:7,8;4:4
originally (1)
    8:4
out (10)

    5:24;7:21;10:20;
    13:3;15:2;16:9;
    17:19;18:8;20:13;
    25:19
outperform (1)
    16:8
outperformance (1)
    19:14
outperformed (1)
    14:7
outperforming (3)
    13:11;15:25;16:22
over (22)
    4:21;7:5;8:22;
    10:17,24;11:4;12:19;
    13:24;14:2,5,19,21;
    15:7,16;16:1,7,17;
    18:6,6,24;19:1;20:1
overall (3)
    5:5;13:2;19:4
overweight (1)
    13:23

P

package (1)
    5:4
page (19)
    6:11,20,21;7:8;
    8:14,18;9:4;12:6,15,
    22;13:19;14:2;17:5,
    24;18:17;19:23,23,
    23,25
pages (2)
    13:17;15:4
Parametric (3)
    10:1;15:1;17:18
parking (9)
    4:24;5:1,9;11:13;
    13:2,20,23;18:23;
    19:4
part (2)
    8:12;12:22
parties (1)
    21:11
parts (1)
    9:1
passed (1)
    22:11
past (2)
    6:11,11
pay (2)
    18:8,12
paying (1)
    18:13
payment (6)
    4:25;5:1,9,10,12;
    21:21
payments (1)
    9:18
payout (1)
    14:20
PC (1)

    21:23
Peduto (1)
    3:10
peer (4)
    6:8;18:19;19:9,25
peers (3)
    13:5;19:11,19
Pension (7)
    3:2;4:20;5:4,7;
    18:15;25:16;27:9
percent (46)
    4:20,22,23;7:7,10,
    13,17,18;8:5,11,21,
    24;9:10,15,19;10:14,
    15,15,17;11:10,11;
    12:16,24;13:7,8,9,14,
    25;14:4,5,24;15:7,18,
    21;16:16,17;17:10,
    10,17,18,20;18:5,5,
    21;19:3,6
percentile (1)
    19:2
perform (1)
    10:6
performance (8)
    9:22;16:2;18:12,
    13,17;19:5,12;23:14
performed (3)
    13:4;17:7;24:15
performing (5)
    9:1,1;15:23;17:23;
    19:19
perhaps (1)
    24:4
period (5)
    6:25;7:1;13:1;
    15:9;20:2
periodic (1)
    25:8
periods (4)
    12:19;15:16;19:10;
    20:10
permitted (2)
    21:7,16
pieces (2)
    11:5,6
Pittsburgh (1)
    14:16
plan (1)
    20:2
plans (3)
    18:15;20:1,2
play (1)
    20:13
please (1)
    6:19
pm (3)
    3:3;22:13;27:10
Pocrass (1)
    21:23
point (1)
    19:22
portfolio (36)

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

markets - portfolio



Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board 
Quarterly Board Meeting December 6, 2018

    4:21,23,23;5:16;
    7:12;9:13,20;10:1,9;
    11:6,7,13,16;12:23,
    25;13:3,4,19,22,25;
    14:3;15:15,17,18;
    17:6,21;18:2,21,22,
    25;19:1,10;20:11;
    21:3,4;25:19
portfolios (1)
    10:22
positive (11)
    7:13,14,17;9:15;
    10:3;11:23,24;12:8;
    15:12;17:17;18:7
positives (1)
    14:19
predict (1)
    11:19
Present (1)
    3:16
presentation (2)
    21:14,20
presented (1)
    21:5
President (1)
    3:11
pretty (5)
    7:2;8:6;13:4;
    15:23;22:21
previously (1)
    21:4
prices (4)
    10:13,13,16,23
principal (1)
    9:17
principles (1)
    11:14
printed (1)
    6:18
private (1)
    18:2
probably (4)
    12:10,13,16,18
process (2)
    14:12;25:7
product (3)
    10:7;14:15;21:2
professional (2)
    21:22;25:16
program (2)
    23:4,23
progress (1)
    8:3
protected (3)
    13:15;16:14;20:12
protecting (1)
    16:17
protection (3)
    17:14;20:14,15
provisions (1)
    25:16
public (5)
    3:25;4:3;18:15,19;

    20:1
put (1)
    25:19
puts (1)
    12:20
PutWrite (1)
    10:3

Q

quadrant (1)
    20:7
quarter (3)
    5:17;11:8,10
Quarterly (5)
    3:1;5:10,12;11:10;
    27:8
quartile (3)
    19:2,9,11
quick (3)
    5:20;16:24;18:11
quite (7)
    9:2,3,3;10:15;
    14:23;15:6,15

R

raising (1)
    9:8
Ralph (1)
    3:17
range (2)
    9:10,11
ranking (2)
    18:21,22
rankings (5)
    6:8;13:6;18:10,12,
    19
rate (3)
    12:20;15:14,21
rates (9)
    9:5,7,9,9,10,17,21;
    11:19,21
rather (1)
    10:6
ready (1)
    26:10
real (9)
    11:6,7,9,11,14;
    15:2;16:24;17:19;
    18:10
really (4)
    11:24;13:23;22:17;
    25:13
recent (1)
    18:3
recently (1)
    12:10
recession (1)
    11:19
recollection (1)
    25:21
recommendation (1)

    24:4
recommendations (1)
    20:17
recommended (1)
    17:22
red (2)
    20:3,9
related (1)
    21:15
relative (2)
    18:12,18
remainder (1)
    24:7
remaining (1)
    23:18
remarks (1)
    13:21
remember (1)
    22:16
rendered (1)
    21:22
report (8)
    4:17;6:3,7,9;12:3;
    20:16,22;21:12
reprieve (1)
    8:1
Reserve (1)
    11:20
resolution (3)
    21:21;22:11;24:9
resolutions (1)
    21:20
Resources (1)
    3:14
respectively (1)
    18:4
responsive (1)
    25:11
rest (1)
    24:9
return (7)
    4:21;5:25;6:1;
    12:21;15:14,21;19:4
returns (25)
    6:5,23;9:12,14,24;
    10:2;11:9,15;12:5,8,
    10,19;13:3;15:4,5,6,
    10,11,13,17,19;
    19:23,24;20:5,7
review (1)
    25:19
reviewed (2)
    21:5;25:6
reviewing (1)
    25:7
RFP (4)
    23:8;25:13,19;26:9
Rich (1)
    3:20
right (14)
    9:5,8,23;10:10;
    12:17;13:20;14:2;
    15:5;21:20;23:9;

    25:2,4;26:4,10
right-hand (3)
    8:20;9:14;10:9
rights (1)
    21:9
rise (1)
    9:9
risk (3)
    10:22,23;20:5
Robbins (3)
    25:2,3;26:14
R-o-b-b-i-n-s (1)
    26:14
roll (1)
    3:9
rolled (2)
    15:9,11
room (1)
    22:14
round (1)
    17:19
rounding (1)
    15:2
Ruffolo (7)
    3:20,21;4:13;22:8;
    26:13,16;27:4
running (1)
    23:23
Ryan (1)
    3:18

S

S&P (1)
    7:11
same (7)
    5:3;7:2;11:14;
    16:18,21;19:20;21:1
sat (2)
    5:21;6:24
satisfied (1)
    21:10
saw (4)
    7:6;10:13,13,15
saying (1)
    26:24
scares (1)
    10:21
schedule (1)
    22:12
second (3)
    18:16;22:1;26:23
seconded (1)
    22:2
section (2)
    17:24;18:25
securities (1)
    24:22
Seeing (8)
    4:4,8;5:15;6:17;
    9:9,10;11:23,24
Select (1)
    14:13

sell-off (2)
    8:5,6
September (6)
    4:21;6:25;11:9;
    15:10;18:18;22:15
Service (2)
    3:15;26:5
services (4)
    21:22;25:10,16,24
sessions (2)
    7:6;8:4
setting (1)
    22:12
several (1)
    10:12
severe (1)
    8:6
sheets (1)
    5:25
shift (2)
    11:4;14:1
short (1)
    16:8
short-term (1)
    9:9
show (1)
    19:17
shows (3)
    12:22;19:25;20:1
SICURO (33)
    3:7,14,17,17,20,22,
    25;4:14;5:15;6:15;
    16:24;20:18,20,22;
    21:18;22:2,9,19,23;
    23:22,25;24:3,7,20,
    22;25:1,3,5,14;26:17,
    19,24;27:5
side (6)
    13:19,20;14:2;
    15:24;16:3;17:14
significant (1)
    18:1
significantly (1)
    14:6
signify (1)
    26:24
similar (1)
    14:15
simple (1)
    10:6
situation (1)
    5:23
skip (2)
    6:11,11
slightly (4)
    7:14;9:15;17:10;
    23:15
small (5)
    8:17,23;16:5,7,7
smoother (1)
    13:2
snapshot (2)
    12:7;13:18

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

portfolios - snapshot



Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board 
Quarterly Board Meeting December 6, 2018

solicitor (1)
    21:19
solicitor's (1)
    20:22
sorry (1)
    16:20
space (2)
    15:2;20:9
spaces (1)
    16:24
span (1)
    18:7
speak (1)
    4:1
speaking (1)
    4:3
special (2)
    14:13;17:17
specifically (2)
    9:13;12:23
square (2)
    20:3,9
stabilizer (2)
    11:13;17:20
stable (2)
    11:5,5
stale (1)
    6:4
stars (1)
    7:19
start (4)
    6:10;7:9;9:7;20:13
starting (1)
    9:6
state (4)
    4:2;16:18,21;25:16
statement (1)
    5:3
staying (1)
    13:25
steady (2)
    11:12,15
steps (2)
    23:4,5
still (9)
    8:22;9:19;11:23,
    24,25;15:14,18,21;
    18:1
stock (3)
    8:23;10:19,23
stocks (3)
    8:17,17;9:19
strategies (6)
    10:5;16:10;17:3,
    25;18:2,4
strategy (2)
    9:25;15:1
Street (2)
    16:18,21
strong (7)
    6:25;8:10;15:15,
    19;16:2;19:3,6
strongest (1)

    8:11
strongly (3)
    10:3,15;12:5
structure (1)
    21:8
struggled (1)
    9:24
subject (1)
    21:8
summer (1)
    6:25
Sunshine (1)
    21:17
support (1)
    26:9
sure (2)
    19:17;21:6
sweep (1)
    14:25
symposium (1)
    6:14

T

tab (2)
    12:2;18:16
table (2)
    9:14;10:2
takeaway (2)
    23:7;24:11
talk (3)
    5:23;6:1;10:10
talks (3)
    6:18;8:2;10:20
target (3)
    13:25;15:14,21
tariffs (1)
    8:1
Technology (1)
    8:21
ten (1)
    14:6
term (3)
    12:18;16:7,8
terms (1)
    21:9
terribly (1)
    8:15
territory (1)
    17:16
theories (1)
    26:6
third (1)
    5:17
third-quarter (1)
    6:7
though (2)
    15:8,19
thought (1)
    23:11
three (3)
    4:1;19:1;24:23
three- (1)

    12:19
three-year (2)
    18:22,24
Thursdays (1)
    22:13
titled (1)
    6:21
today (2)
    7:6;20:17
together (2)
    6:24;15:20
told (1)
    8:4
tolerate (1)
    11:22
top (13)
    9:4,5,5;11:8;12:15;
    17:5;18:20,21;19:2,2,
    9,9,11
topics (1)
    6:17
total (3)
    15:18;18:20,25
totals (1)
    8:5
tougher (1)
    13:1
Tracker (1)
    6:22
trade (1)
    7:21
transition (3)
    14:18;16:23;17:5
transitioning (1)
    14:12
Trust (3)
    3:2;14:16;27:9
trustees (1)
    21:14
try (1)
    19:13
trying (1)
    12:12
Tuesday (1)
    7:7
turn (1)
    6:20
Twin (3)
    17:6,7;24:1
two (16)
    7:5;8:4;11:8;
    14:19;15:11,13,20;
    16:10;17:13,15,25;
    18:2,4;23:24,25;
    25:24
two-year (1)
    15:17
type (2)
    21:1;25:7
types (1)
    10:5

U

uncertainties (1)
    11:25
uncertainty (1)
    11:2
under (4)
    4:3;21:7,17;22:20
underperformance (2)
    16:4,5
underperformed (1)
    16:6
underperforming (1)
    16:22
unless (1)
    22:17
up (37)
    4:17;5:16;7:10,23;
    8:11,21;9:6,7,15,17,
    21;10:14;11:3,10,11,
    20;12:16,20,23;13:8;
    15:7,18;17:5,9,18,20;
    18:4,5;19:19;20:22;
    23:8,8,23;24:12,17;
    25:17;26:7
update (5)
    5:16,20;6:11,13;
    21:15
updates (1)
    25:11
upper (3)
    7:9;8:20;9:14
use (1)
    14:1

V

value (7)
    5:25;8:17,23,24;
    9:17;13:12;16:14
valued (2)
    4:24,24
variety (1)
    5:25
versus (10)
    7:23;13:5,10;
    18:14,19;19:9,11,18,
    25;21:3
volatile (4)
    7:3;8:22;10:11;
    20:11
volatility (11)
    5:22;7:2;9:19;10:4,
    18,19,20,24;16:9;
    20:7,10
voluntarily (1)
    26:1
vote (1)
    22:16

W

wait (1)
    23:10
waited (1)
    14:21
walk (2)
    5:19;6:1
wants (1)
    25:12
weak (1)
    15:20
week (1)
    19:5
WESNER (13)
    5:18;17:2;20:19,
    21,25;23:6,10,13,18,
    24;24:1,11,17
Whereupon (2)
    3:1;27:8
whole (1)
    10:16
wide (1)
    9:11
wishes (1)
    4:1
Within (5)
    5:24;6:9;7:12;
    9:13;17:21
world (1)
    9:7
worst (1)
    9:1
wrap (1)
    11:3

X

x-axis (1)
    20:4

Y

year (17)
    5:7;7:11,16;9:2,16;
    10:4,15;11:10;12:16,
    17;14:18;16:1,15;
    17:7,10;18:21;22:22
years (7)
    14:6;15:13,20;
    17:3;19:1;23:24,25
year-to-date (2)
    12:7,11

1

1 (1)
    12:3
1.3 (2)
    12:16,24
1.4 (1)
    17:10
1.7 (1)
    11:10
1.8 (1)

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

solicitor - 1.8



Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board 
Quarterly Board Meeting December 6, 2018

    9:18
1/2 (5)
    7:7;15:7,21;19:3,6
1/3 (1)
    14:8
1:00 (1)
    22:13
1:01 (1)
    3:3
1:33 (1)
    27:10
10 (2)
    17:3;19:8
10-point (1)
    8:25
10-year (5)
    15:6,7,10,11;16:9
11 (1)
    10:17
12 (1)
    4:22
13 (2)
    16:19,21
14 (2)
    19:23,25
15 (2)
    7:18;16:19
16 (2)
    5:2;18:21
18 (2)
    14:5;19:2
19 (1)
    14:5

2

2 (10)
    7:7,10;8:24;13:7,
    17,19;14:24;17:10;
    18:10,16
2.7 (1)
    17:17
2/3 (1)
    14:8
20 (1)
    10:15
2008 (1)
    15:10
2017 (2)
    7:19;15:19
2018 (7)
    4:21;5:2;7:20;8:9,
    19;15:20;21:24
2019 (2)
    22:12;23:16
219 (1)
    19:25
22 (2)
    10:14,15
298.2 (1)
    4:25
2nd (1)
    22:14

3

3 (3)
    7:7;9:10;13:17
30th (1)
    4:21
39 (1)
    14:4

4

4 (3)
    8:11;15:4;19:8
40 (1)
    13:25

5

5 (7)
    7:13,17,18;8:5;
    15:4;17:5;19:8
5.3 (1)
    11:11
5.7 (1)
    17:20
500 (1)
    7:11
58.38 (1)
    4:20
5th (2)
    22:15,15

6

6 (1)
    17:11
6,688,000 (1)
    5:1
6/10ths (3)
    9:15;13:14;17:18
6/30/18 (1)
    4:24

7

7 (4)
    15:21;19:3,6,8
7.3 (1)
    4:22
7.4 (1)
    4:23
7.6 (1)
    18:5
7.7 (1)
    16:16
758.8 (1)
    4:20
7th (1)
    22:14

8

8 (4)
    8:21;15:7,18;18:17
8.8 (1)
    18:4

9

9 (4)
    13:9;15:7;17:24;
    18:17
9.3 (1)
    16:16
9/30/18 (1)
    4:22
9/30/2018 (1)
    5:5

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

1/2 - 9/30/2018


	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (1)
	1.3 (2)
	1.4 (1)
	1.7 (1)
	1.8 (1)
	1/2 (5)
	1/3 (1)
	10 (2)
	10-point (1)
	10-year (5)
	11 (1)
	12 (1)
	13 (2)
	14 (2)
	15 (2)
	16 (2)
	18 (2)
	19 (1)
	1:00 (1)
	1:01 (1)
	1:33 (1)

	2
	2 (10)
	2.7 (1)
	2/3 (1)
	20 (1)
	2008 (1)
	2017 (2)
	2018 (7)
	2019 (2)
	219 (1)
	22 (2)
	298.2 (1)
	2nd (1)

	3
	3 (3)
	30th (1)
	39 (1)

	4
	4 (3)
	40 (1)

	5
	5 (7)
	5.3 (1)
	5.7 (1)
	500 (1)
	58.38 (1)
	5th (2)

	6
	6 (1)
	6,688,000 (1)
	6/10ths (3)
	6/30/18 (1)

	7
	7 (4)
	7.3 (1)
	7.4 (1)
	7.6 (1)
	7.7 (1)
	758.8 (1)
	7th (1)

	8
	8 (4)
	8.8 (1)

	9
	9 (4)
	9.3 (1)
	9/30/18 (1)
	9/30/2018(1)


	$
	$1,340 (1)
	$10 (1)
	$12,415,598.50 (1)
	$6 (1)
	$727 (1)

	A
	able (2)
	above (4)
	ABS (2)
	absolute (2)
	acceptable (1)
	access (2)
	account (1)
	achieve (2)
	across (3)
	Act (3)
	action (3)
	active (4)
	activity (1)
	actual (1)
	actually (17)
	actuarial (1)
	added (1)
	adding (1)
	additional (6)
	adjourn (1)
	affect (1)
	affecting (1)
	afternoon (2)
	again (11)
	agree (3)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (4)
	allocated (1)
	allocation (8)
	allocations (3)
	alone (1)
	alpha (1)
	although (2)
	always (2)
	amending (1)
	amount (6)
	anchor (1)
	annualized (1)
	anticipated (1)
	apologize (1)
	approval (1)
	approve (2)
	approved (2)
	approving (1)
	area (2)
	areas (1)
	Argentina (2)
	around (2)
	ASB (1)
	asset (15)
	assets (3)
	audit (1)
	August (1)
	authorizes (1)
	available (1)
	average (2)
	aye (18)
	ayes (1)

	B
	back (4)
	Bails (1)
	balance (1)
	basically (2)
	basis (5)
	beared (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	behavior (1)
	behind (3)
	below (5)
	benchmark (6)
	benchmarked (1)
	benchmarks (4)
	benefit (2)
	benefited (3)
	benefits (2)
	best (7)
	beyond (1)
	big (1)
	biggest (1)
	bills (1)
	bit (22)
	black (1)
	BlackRock (1)
	blue (2)
	Board (9)
	bond (2)
	bonds (3)
	book (4)
	both (5)
	bottom (4)
	boxes (2)
	break (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (2)
	broad (3)
	brought (1)
	Bruce (1)
	brunt (1)
	budgeted (1)
	business (6)

	C
	call (5)
	called (2)
	came (2)
	can (10)
	cap (6)
	capital (10)
	caps (4)
	cases (1)
	cash (3)
	causes (1)
	causing (1)
	CBOE (1)
	center (1)
	Chair (1)
	Chairman (1)
	change (1)
	changes (1)
	charge (1)
	chart (1)
	CIM (3)
	city's (1)
	Civil (1)
	clarify (2)
	class (3)
	classes (1)
	close (2)
	closer (3)
	coincide (1)
	column (3)
	coming (1)
	commenced (1)
	comment (5)
	comments (2)
	commingled (1)
	commodities (4)
	commodity (3)
	communication (1)
	comparing (1)
	complex (1)
	composite (3)
	Comprehensive (3)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (1)
	conference (2)
	context (1)
	continue (2)
	continued (1)
	continuing (2)
	contract (1)
	contribution (1)
	Contributions (1)
	control (1)
	Controller (1)
	corner (2)
	cost (1)
	Council (1)
	couple (5)
	course (1)
	cover (1)
	create (1)
	creep (1)
	Crescent (1)
	cross (1)
	current (4)
	currently (4)
	custom (1)
	customized (1)

	D
	dashes (1)
	date (12)
	dates (2)
	day (3)
	days (5)
	decades (1)
	December (2)
	decent (1)
	defined (2)
	definitely (2)
	designed (1)
	detailed (1)
	difference (2)
	different (3)
	differential (2)
	difficult (2)
	diluted (1)
	dilutive (1)
	direct (1)
	Director (3)
	discontinued (2)
	discuss (5)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (5)
	disproportionately (1)
	Diversified (1)
	domestic (1)
	done (3)
	dots (1)
	down (27)
	downside (4)
	downturn (1)
	draw (1)
	driven (2)
	driver (1)
	Duessel (1)
	during (2)
	duties (1)

	E
	Earlier (1)
	early (1)
	earmarked (1)
	earned (1)
	earning (1)
	effect (1)
	emerging (9)
	end (3)
	ended (2)
	ending (1)
	enforcement (1)
	entered (1)
	EnTrust (4)
	environment (1)
	equities (7)
	equity (7)
	especially (1)
	estate (7)
	even (5)
	eventually (1)
	Everybody (2)
	everyone (5)
	Exactly (1)
	exception (1)
	executed (1)
	Executive (2)
	Exhibit (3)
	existing (2)
	expect (1)
	expectations (2)
	expected (1)
	exposure (2)

	F
	fact (1)
	failing (1)
	false (1)
	far (2)
	favor (3)
	February (1)
	Federal (1)
	Federated (1)
	feel (1)
	fees (3)
	few (6)
	fiduciary (1)
	figures (1)
	file (1)
	final (2)
	finally (1)
	firm (5)
	firms (3)
	first (6)
	five (1)
	five-year (2)
	Fixed (3)
	flash (2)
	flat (1)
	focus (1)
	folks (1)
	Frank (14)
	fraud (1)
	free (1)
	front (1)
	Frontier (1)
	Fund (16)
	funded (1)
	Funding (4)
	funds (6)
	Fusion (4)

	G
	G-e-l-l-e-r (1)
	Gale (1)
	Geller (4)
	generate (1)
	given (1)
	gives (2)
	giving (1)
	global (4)
	globe (1)
	goal (1)
	Good (4)
	group (3)
	growth (4)
	Guyasuta (1)

	H
	half (4)
	handed (1)
	happen (1)
	hard (1)
	headwind (1)
	healthy (1)
	hedge (12)
	held (1)
	help (2)
	Herbinko (6)
	high (1)
	higher (3)
	highlight (4)
	highlights (4)
	hit (2)
	hold (1)
	holding (1)
	hopefully (1)
	hopes (1)
	Human (1)

	I
	ideal (1)
	important (7)
	impressive (1)
	includes (1)
	income (3)
	income-producing (2)
	increase (1)
	Index (1)
	indicate (1)
	individual (1)
	information (2)
	initial (1)
	inside (1)
	instances (1)
	interest (8)
	interested (2)
	international (12)
	internationals (1)
	into (2)
	invest (1)
	investable (2)
	invested (9)
	investing (1)
	investment (5)
	investments (3)
	issue (1)
	issues (3)
	items (1)

	J
	Jamie (4)
	Janet (1)
	job (1)
	join (1)

	K
	keep (1)
	kind (35)
	knocked (1)
	Kraus (1)

	L
	laggard (1)
	laggards (1)
	Lamb (24)
	landscape (1)
	Lanier (6)
	large (5)
	larger (1)
	largest (2)
	last (26)
	law (1)
	leader (2)
	least (2)
	left (6)
	left-hand (2)
	legal (1)
	less (5)
	level (1)
	liability (1)
	life (1)
	limited (1)
	litigation (2)
	little (26)
	long (4)
	long-term (2)
	longer (2)
	look (19)
	looking (1)
	looks (1)
	loss (1)
	losses (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (10)
	low (1)
	lower (2)

	M
	Maher (1)
	making (3)
	manager (5)
	managers (12)
	Manuel (6)
	Margaret (3)
	market (14)
	markets (32)
	Marquette (3)
	material (1)
	materials (1)
	maturities (1)
	May (2)
	maybe (4)
	Mayor (1)
	mean (1)
	measure (1)
	measured (1)
	Meeting (12)
	memory (1)
	mentioned (4)
	MFS (1)
	Michael (1)
	mid (1)
	middle (4)
	might (3)
	million (5)
	minutes (5)
	MMO (1)
	moment (1)
	money (2)
	monitoring (1)
	month (13)
	months (8)
	more (16)
	most (6)
	motion (1)
	Move (1)
	moved (2)
	moving (1)
	much (5)
	Municipal (4)
	Murcko (1)

	N
	name (2)
	narrowed (1)
	naturally (1)
	nature (1)
	need (3)
	negative (5)
	negotiate (1)
	net (2)
	new (5)
	Next (15)
	nice (6)
	none (3)
	northwest (1)
	note (2)
	notice (1)
	November (17)
	number (1)
	numbers (3)

	O
	obviously (4)
	October (9)
	off (7)
	official (1)
	oil (3)
	old (1)
	One (21)
	one- (1)
	online (1)
	only (5)
	open (4)
	Opportunities (1)
	opportunity (1)
	Opposed (3)
	order (3)
	originally (1)
	out (10)
	outperform (1)
	outperformance (1)
	outperformed (1)
	outperforming (3)
	over (22)
	overall (3)
	overweight (1)

	P
	package (1)
	page (19)
	pages (2)
	Parametric (3)
	parking (9)
	part (2)
	parties (1)
	parts (1)
	passed (1)
	past (2)
	pay (2)
	paying (1)
	payment (6)
	payments (1)
	payout (1)
	PC (1)
	Peduto (1)
	peer (4)
	peers (3)
	Pension (7)
	percent (46)
	percentile (1)
	perform (1)
	performance (8)
	performed (3)
	performing (5)
	perhaps (1)
	period (5)
	periodic (1)
	periods (4)
	permitted (2)
	pieces (2)
	Pittsburgh (1)
	plan (1)
	plans (3)
	play (1)
	please (1)
	pm (3)
	Pocrass (1)
	point (1)
	portfolio (36)
	portfolios (1)
	positive (11)
	positives (1)
	predict (1)
	Present (1)
	presentation (2)
	presented (1)
	President (1)
	pretty (5)
	previously (1)
	prices (4)
	principal (1)
	principles (1)
	printed (1)
	private (1)
	probably (4)
	process (2)
	product (3)
	professional (2)
	program (2)
	progress (1)
	protected (3)
	protecting (1)
	protection (3)
	provisions (1)
	public (5)
	put (1)
	puts (1)
	PutWrite (1)

	Q
	quadrant (1)
	quarter (3)
	Quarterly (5)
	quartile (3)
	quick (3)
	quite (7)

	R
	R-o-b-b-i-n-s (1)
	raising (1)
	Ralph (1)
	range (2)
	ranking (2)
	rankings (5)
	rate (3)
	rates (9)
	rather (1)
	ready (1)
	real (9)
	really (4)
	recent (1)
	recently (1)
	recession (1)
	recollection (1)
	recommendation (1)
	recommendations (1)
	recommended (1)
	red (2)
	related (1)
	relative (2)
	remainder (1)
	remaining (1)
	remarks (1)
	remember (1)
	rendered (1)
	report (8)
	reprieve (1)
	Reserve (1)
	resolution (3)
	resolutions (1)
	Resources (1)
	respectively (1)
	responsive (1)
	rest (1)
	return (7)
	returns (25)
	review (1)
	reviewed (2)
	reviewing (1)
	RFP (4)
	Rich (1)
	right (14)
	right-hand (3)
	rights (1)
	rise (1)
	risk (3)
	Robbins (3)
	roll (1)
	rolled (2)
	room (1)
	round (1)
	rounding (1)
	Ruffolo (7)
	running (1)
	Ryan (1)

	S
	S&P (1)
	same (7)
	sat (2)
	satisfied (1)
	saw (4)
	saying (1)
	scares (1)
	schedule (1)
	second (3)
	seconded (1)
	section (2)
	securities (1)
	Seeing (8)
	Select (1)
	sell-off (2)
	September (6)
	Service (2)
	services (4)
	sessions (2)
	setting (1)
	several (1)
	severe (1)
	sheets (1)
	shift (2)
	short (1)
	short-term (1)
	show (1)
	shows (3)
	SICURO (33)
	side (6)
	significant (1)
	significantly (1)
	signify (1)
	similar (1)
	simple (1)
	situation (1)
	skip (2)
	slightly (4)
	small (5)
	smoother (1)
	snapshot (2)
	solicitor (1)
	solicitor's (1)
	sorry (1)
	space (2)
	spaces (1)
	span (1)
	speak (1)
	speaking (1)
	special (2)
	specifically (2)
	square (2)
	stabilizer (2)
	stable (2)
	stale (1)
	stars (1)
	start (4)
	starting (1)
	state (4)
	statement (1)
	staying (1)
	steady (2)
	steps (2)
	still (9)
	stock (3)
	stocks (3)
	strategies (6)
	strategy (2)
	Street (2)
	strong (7)
	strongest (1)
	strongly (3)
	structure (1)
	struggled (1)
	subject (1)
	summer (1)
	Sunshine (1)
	support (1)
	sure (2)
	sweep (1)
	symposium (1)

	T
	tab (2)
	table (2)
	takeaway (2)
	talk (3)
	talks (3)
	target (3)
	tariffs (1)
	Technology (1)
	ten (1)
	term (3)
	terms (1)
	terribly (1)
	territory (1)
	theories (1)
	third (1)
	third-quarter (1)
	though (2)
	thought (1)
	three (3)
	three- (1)
	three-year (2)
	Thursdays (1)
	titled (1)
	today (2)
	together (2)
	told (1)
	tolerate (1)
	top (13)
	topics (1)
	total (3)
	totals (1)
	tougher (1)
	Tracker (1)
	trade (1)
	transition (3)
	transitioning (1)
	Trust (3)
	trustees (1)
	try (1)
	trying (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (1)
	Twin (3)
	two (16)
	two-year (1)
	type (2)
	types (1)

	U
	uncertainties (1)
	uncertainty (1)
	under (4)
	underperformance (2)
	underperformed (1)
	underperforming (1)
	unless (1)
	up (37)
	update (5)
	updates (1)
	upper (3)
	use (1)

	V
	value (7)
	valued (2)
	variety (1)
	versus (10)
	volatile (4)
	volatility (11)
	voluntarily (1)
	vote (1)

	W
	wait (1)
	waited (1)
	walk (2)
	wants (1)
	weak (1)
	week (1)
	WESNER (13)
	Whereupon (2)
	whole (1)
	wide (1)
	wishes (1)
	Within (5)
	world (1)
	worst (1)
	wrap (1)

	X
	x-axis (1)

	Y
	year (17)
	year-to-date (2)
	years (7)



